9
HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: June 29, 2010

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: ~ Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: New Sidewalk - D Street, Cypress Avenue, Western Boule{fard, and Huntwood

Avenue: Award of Contract

RECOMMENDATION
That Council adopts the attached resolution:
1. Increasing the Administrative Change Order amount from $50,000 to $100,000; and

2. Awarding the contract to Rosas Brothers Construction in the amount of $344,476.55.

BACKGROUND

- On May 18, 2010, Council approved the plans and specifications for the New Sidewalk — D Street,
Cypress Avenue, Western Boulevard, and Huntwood Avenue project and called for bids to be
received on June 15, 2010. This project consists of installing new sidewalk, curb, and gutter along
sections of the following streets where the sidewalk, curb and gutter are missing: Western
Boulevard, from A Street to Laurel Avenue; Cypress Avenue, from Fagundes Street to Jackson
Street; D Street, from Seventh Street to City limits; and Huntwood Avenue, from Sandoval Way to
Industrial Parkway. New concrete sidewalk of 5-feet or 6-feet wide will be installed to tie into the
existing sidewalk. The proposed improvements will provide safe and continuous pedestrian access
to schools and shopping centers. A location map that graphically depicts the limits of work is
attached (see Attachment II). In order to satisfy the requirements of the Americans with Disabilitics
Act (ADA), accessible ramps will be installed at the curb returns located within the limits of the
project.

DISCUSSION

Right-of-way easements are needed from one property on Cypress Avenue and three properties on
Western Boulevard. At other properties, right-of-entry authorizations must be acquired to grant the
City permission to-allow the contractor to enter the property to install driveway and frontage



conforms. Staff has been in contact with all the affected property owners, The property owners
have agreed to provide the necessary easement for the sidewalk construction. This project will have
minimal impact to residents during construction. Positive responses have been received from
residents with whom staff has been in contact.

The project is categorically exempt under sections 15301 (b) and (¢) of the California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines for the operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of
existing facilities.

On June 15, 2010, eight bids were received for New Sidewalk — D Street, Cypress Avenue, Western
‘Boulevard, and Huntwood Avenue project. Rosas Brothers Construction of Oakland submitted the
low bid in the amount of $294,476.55, which is 23.9 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of
$387,000. FBD Vanguard Construction of Livermore submitted the second lowest bid in the
amount of $341,703.75, which is 11.7 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate. The bids ranged
from $294,476.55 to 427,113.60.

The low bid received provides an opportunity to install more sidewalks on Filbert Street, from Meek
Avenue to Burbank Street, which is used as a route to Burbank School. This also responds to
citizen requests during a recent neighborhood partnership meeting. The estimated cost for doing
this additional work is $50,000. Therefore, staff recommends increasing the Administrative Change
Order item amount by $50,000, from $50,000 to $100,000, which will increase the total
construction contract amount to $344,476.55.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. ‘Staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder,

Rosas Brothers Construction, in the amount of $344,476.55.

'FISCAL IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Construction Contract $344,477
Right of Way (Right of Entry and Easements) 15,000
Design and Administration ] ‘ 65,000 .
Inspection and Testing ‘ 45,000
Total $469,477

The adopted FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program includes $600,000 in the Measure B Tax Fund
(Pedestrians and Bicycle) for the New Sidewalks: D Street, Cypress Street, Western Boulevard, and
Huntwood Avenue project.

PUBLIC CONTACT

As discussed above, staft has been in contact with all the affected property owners. After the project
is awarded, staff will send notification letters to all affected residents regarding the project schedule.

New Sidewalk — D Street, Cypress, Western, and Huntwood: Award of Contract
June 29, 2010 Page 2 of 3



SCHEDULE

Award Contract : June 29, 2010
Begin Work : July 26, 2010
Complete Work September 29, 2010

Prepared by.: Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Director of Public Works
- Recommended by. Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works
Approved by:

Fran David, City Manager

Attachments:
AttachmentI:  Resolution
Attachment II.  Project Location Map
Attachment I1I: Bid Summary

New Sidewalk — D Street, Cypress, Western, and Huntwood: Award of Contract
June 29, 2010

Page 3 of 3



DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 10~

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE ADMINISTRATIVE
CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT FOR THE NEW SIDEWALK
— D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE, WESTERN
BOULEVARD, AND HUNTWOOD AVENUE PROJECT,
PROJECT NO. 5109, AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO
ROSAS BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, by resolution on May 18, 2010, the City Council approved the
plans and specifications for the New Sidewalk — D Street, Cypress Avenue, Western
Boulevard, and Huntwood Avenue project, Project No. 5109, and called for bids to be
received on June 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2010, eight bids were received ranging from
$294,476.55 to $427,113.60; Rosas Brothers Construction of Oakland submitted the low bid
in the amount of $294,476.55, which is 23.9 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of
$387,000; and

WHEREAS, the low bid provides an opportunity to install more sidewalks on
Filbert Street, from Meek Avenue to Burbank Street, that would not have been included due
to limited funds and staff recommends that the Administrative Change Order amount be
increased by $50,000, from $50,000 to $100,000; and '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City
of Hayward hereby authorizes an increase in the Administrative Change Order amount for
the New Sidewalk — D Street, Cypress Avenue, Western Boulevard, and Huntwood Avenue
project, Project No. 5109, from $50,000 to $100,000, thus increasing the low bid to
$344,476.55 for the installation of additional sidewalks.

BE IT FURTHER RESCOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Hayward hereby awards the contract to Rosas Brothers Construction, in an amount not to
exceed $344,476.55, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefore and

Attachment [
Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-___



on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the prices named and
stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to execute the contract with Rosas Brothers Construction in the name of and for
and on behalf of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2010
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Attachment |
Page 2 of Resolution No. 10-___



N5

SAN ANTON

NEW SIDEWALK - PROJECT NO. 5109
D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE, WESTERN BLVD, HUNTWOOD AVENUE
LOCATION MAP |

Attachment 11



CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. 5109

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8} Page 1 of 8

Arewnung pre - [I[ 1UawWyoeny

: . Rosas Brothers Constructiof FBD Yanguard Construction, Inc.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 4731 Coliseum Way 651 Enterprise Court
EST[MATE Cakland, CA 24601 Livermore, CA 94550
(510) 534-1077 (925) 2451300
(510) 534-5077 Fax (925) 245-1007 Fax

T | Q. | AT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL TR TOTAL
. | 1| L5 |MOBILZATION _ 10,000.00 _10,000.00| _ 1,000.00 __ 1,000.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
2 | 1| LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,00000 15,000.00] _ 1,000.00 __ 1,000.00 7,200.00 7,200.00
3. | 8 | EA |RELOCATE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN 200.00 __1,600.00 20000 1,600.00 140.00 1,120.00
4. | 5 | EA |REMOVE AND DISPOSE SHORT WOOD POST 10000 500.00 5000 250.00 100.00 500.00
5. | 4 | EA |REMOVE AND SALVAGE METAL BOLLARDS 50.00 200.00 100.00 400.00 | 100.00 400.00
6. | 90 | LF |REMOVE WOQOD FENCE ‘ 10.00 900.00 5.00 450.00 17.00 1,530.00
7. | 130 | LF IREMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE &' HIGH 30.00_ 3,900.00 12.00 __ 1,560.00 | 39.50 3,835.00
8. | 140 | IF 'gz:‘:“ METAL FENCE, 4" HIGH, PLUS 4" WIDE METAL 3000 4,200.00 5500  7,700.00 64.00 8,960.00
9. | 42 | LF {INSTALL METAL FENCE, 4' HIGH 3000 1,260.00 55.00  2.310.00 53.00 2,646.00
10. | 482 | SF_|REMOVE EXISTING AC (2" THICK) 3.00  1,446.00 2.00 964.00 2.00 964.00
T1. | 1,425 | SF_|REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 7,125.00 200 2,850.00 2.00 2,850.00
12.{ 236 | tF ZE‘TT%YQE EXISTING CONCRETE CONCRETE CURE AND 2000 4720.00 9.00  2,124.00 8.00 1,888.00
13. | _1_ | LS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 10,000.00 _10,000.00 | 2,000.00 __ 2,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
14. | 611 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 4000 24,440.00 3500 21,385.00 50,00 30,550.00
15. | _96 | CY |ADDITIONAL AGGREGATE SUBBASE 4500 4,320.00 30,00 2,880.00 72.00 6,012.00
16. |10,315] SF |ASPHALT CONCRETE (6" DEEPLIFT) 6.50  67,047.50 6.05 _ 62,40575 8.40 B6,646.00
17. | 1,843 | sk Gi:}"’ALT CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY CONFORM, 3" DEEP 500  9,215.00 500  9,215.00 7.25 13,361.75
18. ] 1 | EA |REMOVE EXISTING STORM WATER INLET 150000 1,500.00]  1,00000 __ 1,000.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
19. 1 1 | ea |STORM WATER INLET (TYPE A} INCLUDING 500000  500000| 200000  2,000.00 3,700.00 3,700.00

CONNECTION TO EXISTING PIPE

20. | 15 | LF |[MASONRY BLOCK WALL (AVERAGE HEIGHT 3 12000 1,800.00 7000 1,050.00 220.00 3,300.00
21. | 1,874 | IF |MINOR CONCRETE [CURB & GUTTER] - 30.00  56,220.00 20.00  37,480.00 20.00 37,430.00
22. | 83 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 2000 1,660.00 1500 1,245.00 14.00 1,162.00
23. ] 9,316 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 5.00  55,896.00 505 47,045.80 2.10 38,195.60
24. | 474 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP] 22.00  10,428.00 11.00 __ 5214.00 8.10 3,839.40
25. | 2,335 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY] 9.00  21,015.00 580 15,878.00 470 10,974.50
26. | 945 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY CONFORM 4" THICK] 750 7,087.50 600 5,670.00 4.10 3,874.50
27. | 2 | EA |REMOVE LARGE TREE 3,000.00  6,00000F 175000 3,500.00 | 1,420.00 2,840.00
28.1 7 | EA |24-INCH BOX TREE 360.00  2,520.00 500.00 __ 3,500.00 525.00 3,675.00
2.1 1 |ea gii%sg SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 1,00000  1,000.00 400.00 400.00 800.00 800.00




Argwwing pigf - [11 JUaWYOENY

CiTY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,

PROJECT NQ. 5109

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010
(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8)

HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

Page Z of 8

Rosas Brothers Construclio

FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 4731 Colisevm Way 651 Enterprise Court
g ESTIMATE Qakland, CA 24601 Livermore, CA 94550
1510) 534-1077 (925) 245-1300
1510) 534-5077 Fax (925) 245-1007 Fax
ITEM ATY. UNIT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNEE BRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
30. | .1 LS [RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 400.00 400.00 500.00 500.00
31. i LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00  50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 387,000.00 294,476.55 341,703.75




Arewuing pief - [[] JUSWYIENY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY1G - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
‘ HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. 5109

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

P 3 of &
(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8) age = ©
\ Fanfa, Inc. Star Construction, Inc.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 2401 Grant Avenue 240 Alfen Dr
ESTIMATE San Lorenzo, CA 94580 San Bruno, CA 94064
- (510} 278-8410 1650) 738-0485
(510) 278-3095 Fax {650) 359-7763 Fax

AL DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1T 7 | 15 |[MOBILZATION 10,000.00 __10,000.00] 11,579.35 11,579.35 | 30,00000 __ 30,000.00
2. | 1| LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 _15,000.00| 10,577.10 10,577.10 | 12,22000 __ 12,220.00
3. | 8 | EA |RELOCATE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN 20000 1,600.00 210.00 1,680.00 200.00 1,600.00
4. | 5 | EA |REMOVE AND DISPOSE SHORT WOOD POST 100.00 500.00 110.32 551.60 50.00 250.00
5. | 4 | EA |REMOVE AND SALVAGE METAL BOLLARDS 50.00 20000 | © 13492 539.68 50.00 200.00
5. | 90 | IF |REMOVE WOOD FENCE ' 10.00 200.00 14.9] 1,341.90 15.00 1,350.00
7. | 130 | LF |REMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE & HIGH 30.00  3,900.00 43.68 5,678.40 40.00 5,200.00
8. | 140 | IF 'gﬂ?.“ METAL FENCE, 4" HIGH, PLUS 4" WIDE METAL 3000 4,200.00 45.78 6,409.20 60.00 8,400.00
9. | 42 | IF [INSTALL METAL FENCE, 4 HIGH 30.00  1,260.00 N1.42 4,679.64 58.00 2,436.00
70, | 482 | SF |REMOVE EXISTING AC (2" THICK) 3.00  1,446.00 2.10 1,012.20 2.50 1,205.00
11. | 1,425 | SF_|REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 7,125.00 0.35 498.75 4.00 5,700.00
12. | 236 | wF EE‘TT‘TDE‘;E EXISTING CONCRETE CONCRETE CURE AND 2000 472000 2.47 582.92 15.00 3,540.00
13. | 1| L5 |CIEARING AND GRUBEING ‘ " 10,000.00 10,00000] 5,892.18 589218 |  12,00000 __ 12,000.00
14. | 611 | CY |[ROADWAY EXCAVATION 4000 24,440.00 57.87 35,358.57 50.00 __ 30,550.00
15. | 96 | CY |ADDITIONAL AGGREGATE SUBBASE 4500 4,320.00 35.36 3,394.56 80.00 7 680.00
16. |10,315] SF_|ASPHALT CONCRETE (6" DEEPLIFT) 550 67,047.50 .08 62.715.20 500 _ 51,575.00
17. | 1,843 | sF f:}i:}HALT CONCRETE [DRIVEWAY CONFORM, 37 DEEP 500  9,215.00 6.15 11,334.45 3.50 6,450.50
18. | 1| EA |REMOVE EXISTING STORM WATER INLET 150000 1,50000| 1,190.27 1,190.27 900.00 900.00
19.1 1 | ga [FTORM WATER INLET (TYPE A} INCLUDING 500000 500000| 252000 2,520.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

CONNECTION TO EXISTING PIPE

20. | 15 | LF |MASONRY BLOCK WALL (AVERAGE HEIGHT 3') 12000 1,800.00 511.26 7 568.90 50.00 750.00
21. | 1,874 | LF_|MINOR CONCRETE {CURE & GUTTER) 3000  56,220.00 22.39 21,958.86 20.00  37.480.00
22. | 83 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 2000 1,660.00 30.67 2,545.61 25.00 2,075.00
23. | 9,316 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 6.00 _ 55,896.00 4.43 41,269.88 500 46,580.00
24. | 474 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) T 2200 10,428.00 14.44 6,844.56 8.00 3,792.00
25. | 2,335 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY) 9.00 _ 21,015.00 9.07 21,178.45 500 14,010.00
36 | 945 | -SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY CONFORM 4" THICK] 7.50 _ 7,087.50 6.95 6,567.75 5.00 5,670.00
27. | 2 | EA |REMOVE LARGE TREE 3,000.00 __ 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 2.800.00 5,600.00
28. | 7 | EA |24INCH BOX TREE 36000 2,520.00 538.19 2.467.33 550.00 3,850.00
29.1 1 | ea é[;f;g SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 1,00000  1,000.00 811.38 811.38 600.00 600.00




Arewrwing pig - [[] Wwewyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010
{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8}

PROJECT NO. 5109

Page 4 of 8

. Fanfa, Inc. Star Construction, Inc.
B'D SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 2401 Grant Avenve 240 Allen Dr
ESTIMATE San Lorenze, CA 94580 San Brung, CA 24066
{510} 278-8410 {650) 738-0485
(510) 278-3095 Fax (650) 359-7763 Fax
ITEM { - QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
30. 1 LS [RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,366.29 1,366.2%9 1,000.00 1,000.00
31. 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 50,000.00] 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TOTAL 387,000.00 ¥ 352,214.98 355,663.50

** Toral Bid Amount Correction




Arewrwng pre - [[[ WUOWYIENY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,

HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. 5109
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

8

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8) Fage 3 of

, Sposeto Engineering, Inc. AJW Construction

BID SUMMARY ENGEINEER'S 4301 Bettencourt Way 966 B1st Ave
ESTIMATE Union City, CA 94587 Ouakland, CA 94621
(510) 487-2424 (510} 568-2300
(510) 487-6210 Fax ~ is103 639-1578 Fax
ITEM Q. UNIT BESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
. 7| 15 IMOBILZATION 10,00000 _10,000.00] _ 2,500.00 3.500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
2. | 1 | LS {TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,00000 _15,000.00] 10,200.00 10,200.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
3. | 8 | EA |RELOCATE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN 20000 1,600.00 230.00 "1,840.00 100.00 800.00
4. | 5 | EA |REMOVE AND DISPOSE SHORT WQOD POST 100.00 500.00 80.00 400.00 50.00 250.00
5. | 4 | EA |REMOVE AND SALVAGE METAL BOLLARDS 50.00 200.00 100.00 200.00 50.00 200.00
5. | 90 | LF |REMOVE WOOD FENCE 10.00 900.00 18.00 1,620.00 5.00 450.00
7. | 130 | LF {REMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE &' HIGH 3000 3,900.00 38.00 4,940.00 20.00 2,600.00
8. | 140 | g‘ﬂ:u METAL FENCE, 4"HIGH, PLUS 4 WIDE METAL 3000  4,200.00 72.00 10,080.00 45.00 6,300.00
9. | 42 | LF |INSTALL METAL FENCE, 4' HIGH 3000 1,260.00 93.00 3,906.00 45.00 1,890.00
10. | 482 | SF |REMOVE EXISTING AC (2" THICK) 3.00  1,446.00 1.40 674.80 2.00 964.00
11, | 7,425 | SF |REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 7,125.00 2.00 2.850.00 3.00 2.275.00
12. | 236 | 1F (R:,Em%f EXISTING CONCRETE CONCRETE CURS AND 2000 472000 7.00 1,652.00 10.00 2,360.00
13. | 1| IS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 10,00000 _10,000.00] _ 6,000.00 5,000.00 3.500.00 2,500.00
14. | 611 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 40.00 _24,440.00 72.00 43,992.00 7600  48,269.00
15. | 96 | CY |ADDITIONAL AGGREGATE SUBBASE 4500 4,320.00 $8.00 6,528.00 35.00 3,360.00
16. |10,315] SF_|ASPHALT CONCRETE (6" DEEPLIFT) 6.50  67,047.50 595 *  61,374.25 6.50 _ 67,047.50
17. | 1,843 | sF ﬁg}HA” CONCRETE {DRIVEWAY CONFORM, 3" DEEP 500 9.21500] 5.20 9,583.60 900  16,587.00
8. | 1| EA |REMOVE EXISTING STORM WATER INLET 150000 1,500.00]  1,600.00 1,600.00 400.00 200.00
STORM WATER INLET (TYPE A) INCLUDING
) 1000, 000 2,800.00 2,800. 000 000.

1. 1| B R e BTN pIPE 500000  5,000.00 800 00.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
20. | 15 | LF |MASONRY BLOCK WALL [AVERAGE HEIGHT 31 12000 1,800.00 284.00 2.260.00 150.00 5.250.00
21. | 1,874 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) 30.00  56,220.00 24.00 44,976.00 3500 65,590.00
22. | 83 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURE) 2000 1,660.00 19.00 1,577.00 10.00 $30.00
23. | 9,316 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 6.00  55,896.00 5.10 47,511.60 525 _ 48,909.00
24, | 474 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) 22.00  10,428.00 13.60 8,446 40 11.00 5,214.00
25. | 2,335 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY] 9.00  21,015.00 7.60 17.746.00 525 14,593.75
26. | 945 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY CONFORM 4" THICK] 750 7,087.50. 5.50 5,197.50 .25 5,906.25
27. | 2 | EA |REMOVE LARGE TREE 3,00000  6,000.00] _ 1,700.00 3,400.00 1,680.00 3,360.00
28. | 7 | EA |24-INCH BOX TREE 36000 2,520.00 530.00 3710.00 525.00 3,675.00
2.1 1 | ea g':f;g SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 1,00000  1,000.00 700.00 700.00 300.00 300.00




Arewrwing pig - [{[ Jusudeny

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. 5109
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8}

Page 6 of

Sposete Engineering, Inc.

AJW Construction

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 4307 Bettencourt Way 966 B1st Ave
ESTIMATE Union City, CA 94587 Oakland, CA 94621

(510} 487-2424 (510} 568-2300

(510) 487-6210 Fax (510} 639-1578 Fax
{TEM QY. UNIT DESCRIFTICN UNIT ERICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE. TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
30. 1 LS [RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 500.00 500.00
31. 1 LS [ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00  50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

TOTAL 387,000.00

**  359,865.15

367,380.50

* Total Amount Correction
** Total Bid Amount Correction




CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10Q - b STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
HUNTWQOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

PROJECT NQ. 5109

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

Arewwng piq - I11 J,uauxqov.uv‘

;
(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8) Page 7 of & .
, JJR Construction Inc. NOR-CAL Concrete
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 1120 Ninth Avenue PO Box 521
ESTIMATE San Mateo, CTA 94402 Suisun, CTA 94585
' (650) 343-6109 (707} 4256144
{650) 343-6207 Fax (707) 425-5453 Fax
{TEM ary. 1) DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
T 15 [MOELZATION 10,00000 _10,00000] 100010 1,000.10 5.500.00 5.000.00
2. | 1| 1S |TRAFFIC CONTROL 15,000.00 1500000 1,00000 __ 1,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
3. | 8 | EA |RELOCATE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN. 20000 1,600.00 15000 1,200.00 175.00 1,400.00
4. | 5 | EA |REMOVE AND DISPOSE SHORT WOOD POST 10000 500.00 50.00 250,00 50.00 250.00
5. | 4 | EA |REMOVE AND SALVAGE METAL BOLLARDS . 50.00 200.00 150.00 600.00 350,00 1,400.00
6. | 90 | LF |REMOVE WOOD FENCE 10.00 900.00 1200 1,080.00 8.00 720.00
7. | 130 | LF |REMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE &' HIGH 3000 3900.00] 4500  5850.00 20.00 5.,200.00
8. | 140 | IF g‘:l:“ METAL FENCE, 4" HIGH, PLUS 4" WIDE METAL 3000  4,200.00 7500  10,500.00 60.00 8,400.00
9. | 42 | LF |INSTALL METAL FENCE, 4 HIGH 30.00  1,260.00 98.00 411600 80.00 3.360.00
10. | 482 | SE_|REMOVE EXISTING AC (2" THICK) 300 1,446.00 175 843.50 2.00 964.00
11. | 1,425 | SF_|REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK 500 7,125.00 275 3,918.75 3.00 4,275.00
12. | 236 | IF E?T?I;E EXISTING CONCRETE CONCRETE CURE AND 2000  4720.00 1225  2,891.00 15.00 3,540.00
13. | 1| LS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 10,000.00 __10,000.00]  1,00000 __ 1,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
14. | 611 | CY [ROADWAY EXCAVATION 40.00  24,440.00 161.00 __98,371.00 42.00 25,662.00
15. | 96 | CY |ADDITIONAL AGGREGATE SUBBASE 45.00  4,320.00 58.00  5,568.00 45.00 4,320.00
16. 110,315 SF_|ASPHALT CONCRETE (6" DEEPLIFT) 6.50  67,047.50 500 51,575.00 .20 $3,953.00
17. | 1,843 | sF GSF’TP)HA"T CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY CONFORM, 3" DEEP 500  9,215.00 1155  21,286.65 4.00 7.372.00
18. ] 1| EA |REMOVE EXISTING STORM WATER INLET 1,500.00 __1,50000|  1,00000 _ 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
19. 1 1 | ea [STORM WATER INLET (TYPE A} INCLUDING 500000  500000| - 200000  2,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
CONNECTION TO EXISTING PIPE

20. | 15 | IF |MASONRY BLOCK WALL {AVERAGE HEIGHT 3 12000 1,800.00 200.00 __ 3,000.00 55.00 825.00
21. | 1,874 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) 30.00  56,220.00 2320 4347680 36,00 57,464.00
22. | 83 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 2000 1,660.00 15.00  1,245.00 17.00 1,411.00
23. | 9,316 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 6.00  55,896.00 495 46,114.20 7.10 66,143.60
24, | 474 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP] 2200 10,428.00 1730 8,200.20 9.00 4,266.00
25. | 2,335 | SF_|MINOR CONCRETE {RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY} 9.00 _ 21,015.00 8.00  18,680.00 7.50 17,512.50
26. | 945 | SE_|MINOR CONCRETE {DRIVEWAY CONFORM 4" THICK) 7.50  7,087.50 525  4,961.25 610 5.764.50
27. | 2 | EA |REMOVE LARGE TREE . 3,000.00 _ 6,000.00|  1,850.00 __ 3,700.00 2,800.00 5,600.00
28. | 7 | EA |24INCH BOX TREE 360.00 _ 2,520.00 77000 5,390.00 295.00 3,465.00
20. 1 |Ea ng;g SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 1,00000  1,000.00 800.00 800.00 500.00 500.00




Arewwing pig - 11 USWYORHY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDEWALK FY10 - D STREET, CYPRESS AVENUE,
HUNTWOOD AVENUE, AND WESTERN BOULEVARD

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 15, 2010

PROJECT NOQ. 5109

Page 8 of 8
{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 8} g
. JJR Construciion Inc. NOR-CAL Concrete
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 1120 Ninth Avenve PO Box 521
ESTIMATE San Mateo, CA 94402 Suisun, CA 94585

[650) 343-6109 (707) 425-6144

(650) 343-6207 Fax [707) 425-5453 Fax
ITEM QTv. UNIT DESCRIPTION 1INIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TATAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
30. 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.15 1.15 10,000.00 10,000.00
31. 1 LS {ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 °  50,000.00 50,000.00 50,600.00

TOTAL 387,000.00 399,618.60 408,267.60




